Reference is made to the recorded 
Supplemental Declaration noted above in Section 1.1.  As of the date of this amended and 
restated set of Bylaws, the Sugarloaf Mountain Center Condominium consists of six (6) 

Commercial Units; one (1) Residential Unit; and one hundred nine (109) Residential 
Units which have been subjected to the Quartershare Plan referenced in the 
aforementioned Supplemental Declaration.  Said Supplemental Declaration, in essence, 
creates a fractional interest plan, whereby a Condominium Unit is divided into four

[...]

provided in Exhibit C attached to the Declaration as amended by Schedule C attached to 
the Supplemental Declaration.  In general, as recited above, there are six (6) Commercial 
Units, one (1) Residential Unit not subjected to the Quartershare Plan and one hundred 
nine (109) Units subjected to the Quartershare Plan.  As to those Unit Quarters, the 
Quartershare Owner shall have one fourth (1/4) of the amount of votes originally 
allocated to the Unit by Schedule C to the Declaration.  The intent is that a Quarter 
Owner shall have a separate and distinct voting right pursuant to these Bylaws and shall